

# In the Superior Court of Pennsylvania

Nos. 875 & 950 MDA 2015

---

PATRICIA BRITTAIN A.K.A. PATRICIA MAINES, Administrator  
of the Estate of BARBARA ANN MAINES,

Appellant,

v.

HOPE ENTERPRISES FOUNDATION INCORPORATED,  
and/or HOPE ENTERPRISE INC., and/or  
WILLIAM BIRT, and/or HEATHER PETERS and/or  
SELECTIVE INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA

---

## REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

---

On Appeal from the Judgment of the Court of Common Pleas of  
Luzerne County, Pennsylvania, entered April 30, 2015 in  
Civil Division No. 10467 CV 2010

---

Howard J. Bashman  
2300 Computer Avenue  
Suite G-22  
Willow Grove, PA 19090  
(215) 830-1458

Counsel for Appellant

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT IN REPLY .....	6
A. The Trial Court’s Refusal To Conduct A New Trial Limited To Punitive Damages On Plaintiff’s Survival Act Claim Is Directly Contrary To This Court’s Earlier Ruling And Rests On A View Of The Jury’s Wrongful Death Award That This Court Rejected .....	6
B. Plaintiff Is Entitled To Post-Judgment Interest From The Date Of The Jury’s Verdict, And On Remand The Trial Court Should Be Instructed To Calculate And Award The Post-Judgment Interest Due To Plaintiff On The Jury’s Verdict .....	8
C. Hope And Birt’s Failure To Appeal From The Trial Court’s Refusal To Reopen The Record To Allow Additional Factual Development Pertaining To Plaintiff’s Standing To Assert A Wrongful Death Claim Deprives This Court Of Jurisdiction Over Hope And Birt’s Remand Request .....	12
D. The Supposedly ‘Newly Discovered Evidence’ On Which Defendants Hope And Birt Base Their So-Called ‘Emergency’ Request For Remand Is Legally Insufficient To Disturb The Judgment .....	15
III. CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Chase Home Mortgage Corp. v. Good</i> , 537 A.2d 22 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988) .....	10
<i>City of Wilkes-Barre v. Wilkes-Barre Fire Fighters Ass'n</i> , 992 A.2d 246 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010) .....	24
<i>Claudio v. Dean Machine Co.</i> , 831 A.2d 140 (Pa. 2003).....	25
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Meyers v. Stern</i> , 501 A.2d 1380 (Pa. 1985) .....	22
<i>Drake Mfg. Co. v. Polyflow, Inc.</i> , 109 A.3d 250 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015) .....	20
<i>In re Estate of Roart</i> , 568 A.2d 182 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1989) .....	25, 27
<i>McEvoy v. Quaker City Cab Co.</i> , 110 A. 366 (Pa. 1920) .....	23, 24
<i>Morgan Guarantee Trust Co. v. Mowl</i> , 705 A.2d 923 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1998) .....	10
<i>Nationsbanc Mortgage Corp. v. Grillo</i> , 827 A.2d 489 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003) .....	9, 10
<i>Nykiel v. Heyl</i> , 838 A.2d 808 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003) .....	14
<i>Royal-Globe Ins. Cos. v. Hauck Mfg. Co.</i> , 335 A.2d 460 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1975) .....	14
<i>Simpson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 504 A.2d 335 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1986).....	21, 22
